
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 22 November 2018 
at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT BRADFORD 

INDEPENDENT GROUP
H Khan
Salam
Shafiq

R Ahmed
Humphreys
Stubbs
Ward

Sajawal

Alternates:
LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Iqbal
Jamil
I Khan
Mir

Griffiths
N Pollard
Reid
J Sunderland

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt/Tracey Sugden
Phone: 01274 432227/434287
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk tracey.sugden@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Co
[...]
efused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Tracey Sugden - 01274 434287)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
20 November 2018.

(Tracey Sugden – 01274 434287)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  PETITION - WESTFIELD LANE, BRADFORD 

Previous Reference: Minute 9 (2018/19)
 
The Strategic Director, Place will present a report (Document “O”) 
which gives the Committee an update on a petition requesting the 
closure of Westfield Lane, Bradford which was originally considered on 
5 July 2018.

At that time, the Committee requested that a weekend traffic survey be 
undertaken and an update report be provided. Accordingly, Document 
“O” reminds Members of the original traffic surveys undertaken and 
provides details of further surveys which were carried out over five 
days in November 2018.



4

Recommended – 

(1) That no further action be taken on the request for additional 
traffic management measures on Westfield Lane.

(2) That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly. 

(Regeneration & Environment Overview  &Scrutiny Committee)

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

7.  PETITION - MILMAN SWING BRIDGE, APPERLEY ROAD, 
BRADFORD 

Previous Reference: Council, 16 October 2018

The Committee is asked to consider (Document “P”), which outlines a 
petition that has been received requesting a traffic light system at 
Milman Swing Bridge on Apperley Road, Bradford.

The report also outlines the response of the Strategic Director, Place to 
the petition.

Recommended – 

(1) That no action be taken on the request for a traffic signal 
system on Milman Swing Bridge, Apperley Road, Bradford.

(2) That the petitioner be informed accordingly. 

(Regeneration & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee)

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

8.  PETITION - PEEL PARK LOWER PLAY AREA 

Previous Reference: Council, Minute 21 (2018/19)

The Committee is asked to consider (Document “Q”) which outlines a 
petition that has been presented to Council requesting the cessation of 
the removal of play equipment and fencing and a halt to the closure of 
the lower play area in Peel Park.

The report also provides the response of the Strategic Director, Place 
to the petition.



5

Recommended – 

That officers work with the local community and the park’s friends 
of group to identify a more suitable and sustainable site for all 
age groups and ensure local user buy in to the scheme to foster a 
sense of local ownership and the inherent benefits this can bring.

(Regeneration & Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Phil Barker – 01274 431301)

9.  PARKS AND GREEN SPACES SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 

Document “R” is the annual report of the Strategic Director, Place for 
the devolved Parks and Green Spaces Service which reviews activity 
during the past year and also considers the significant issues and 
proposed management structural changes that will have an effect over 
the coming twelve months with options where available for future 
service delivery, investment and savings. 

Recommended – 

That Bradford East Area Committee notes the content of this 
report and welcomes the planned merger of the Cleansing 
Service. 

(Regeneration & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee)

(Ian Wood – 01274 432648)

10.  ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY BUILDING GRANTS 

The Strategic Director, Place will present a report (Document “S”) 
which sets out the Community Building Grants allocation process. 
Such grants are for Voluntary and Community Sector organisations to 
support them in meeting their associated building related costs.

Recommended – 

(1) That Bradford East Area Committee notes the proposed 
allocation process for Community Building Grants.

(2) That the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator be requested to 
organise meetings of the Area Committee’s Grant Advisory 
Group to consider Community Building Grant Applications 
for funding from groups within the Bradford East Area.



6

(3) That the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator bring a further 
report to a meeting within the 2018-19 municipal year, with 
recommendations for the Grant Advisory Group on how the 
allocate the Community Building Grants funds available.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Mahmood Mohammed – 01274 437467) 

11.  STREET CLEANSING SERVICES, ENVIRONMENTAL 
ENFORCEMENT AND COUNCIL WARDEN SERVICES 

The Area Co-ordinator will present a report (Document “T”) which is 
the annual report on street cleansing, environmental enforcement and 
council wardens. The report also provides information about the 
merger of the parks Service into Neighbourhood and Customer 
Services.

Recommended – 

(1) That Bradford Area Committee notes and welcomes the 
information in this report.

(2) That a further report is presented in 2019 outlining a new 
operational model based on constituency working.

 
(Corporate/Regeneration & Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees)

(Damien Fisher/Louise Williams – 01274 437146/431066)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Bradford East Area Committee to be held on 22 
November 2018. 
 
 

            O 
Subject:   
 
PETITION – WESTFIELD LANE, BRADFORD 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report considers a petition requesting the closure of Westfield Lane, Bradford. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wards: 13 Idle and Thackley 
            28    Windhill and Wrose 

  
            

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Enginee
[...]
  

 
  
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

There are no Trade Union issues arising from this report.   
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

The information in this report is relevant to the Bolton and Undercliffe Ward in the 
 area. Increased devolution of the services will allow the Area Committee to further 
 address local priorities for those services within the Bradford East Constituency. 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
 There are no direct Area Committee Action Plan implications arising from this 
 report. 
 
7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 

There are no implications for corporate parenting arising from this report.   
 
 
7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 Not applicable in regard to matters arising from this proposal/decision. 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 No documents  
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

1. To replace the existing lower play area in its current location, running the risk that 
the site will continue to suffer the same structural and anti-social problems. 
 

2. Work with the friends of group to identify a more suitable and sustainable site to 
provide a play facility for all age groups and ensure local user buy in to the scheme 
to foster a sense of local ownership and the benefits this can bring. This will allow 
the development of a new play area which actively seeks to design out any anti-
social and misuse issues that are experienced currently, reduce the future 
maintenance cost burden and ensure that more inclusive elements of play provision 
are provided together with engendering a sense of community ownership. 

 Page 20



 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That officers work with the local community and the parks friends of group to find a 
suitable and sustainable site for all age groups and ensure local user buy in to the 
scheme to foster a sense of local ownership and the inherent benefits this can 
bring.  

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 Site Plan 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMEN
[...]
re service delivery, investment and savings 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director, Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhood & Customer Safety 
 

Report Contact:  Ian Wood 
Phone: (01274) 432648 
E-mail: ian.wood@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment  

Page 25

Agenda Item 9/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The annual report for the devolved Parks & Green Spaces Service reviews activity 

during the past year and also considers the significant issues and proposed 
management structural changes that will have an effect over the coming 12 months 
with options where available for future service delivery, investment and savings 
 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  The Parks & Green Spaces (PGS) Service 
 
2.1.1 Following some re-alignment of Assistant Directors managed remits the PGS 

currently sits within the department of Neighbourhood & Customer Services, which 
is part of the Department of Place and the main function is the management, 
maintenance and development of the district’s parks and other green spaces. The 
area of land managed by the section totals over 1,000 hectares of parks/grassed 
areas and around 850 hectares of woodland. 

 
2.1.2 Play area maintenance, highway weed-spraying and technical services are all 

delivered on a District wide basis whilst the management and maintenance of local 
parks and green spaces is provided through at least one operational depot based 
within each Area Committee boundary.  The operational areas, using a total of 74 
permanent gardeners, manage and maintain:-  

 

 36 parks, of which 5 retain Green Flag status 

 115 recreational ‘grounds’ (including football, rugby, cricket, tennis and bowls 
facilities) 

 283 outdoor play/fitness facilities across 163 sites 

 50 pavilion/changing rooms 

 20 lodges and 5 cafes 

 40 War Memorials 
 
2.1.3 The PGS also provides support to community, voluntary and ‘friends of’ groups, 

including the booking of some 230 events held annua
[...]
a difference approach. 

 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
7.3.1 Actions to assist in identifying the greenhouse gas impacts of potential projects to 

be funded through this budget will be undertaken. These will include a 
consideration of, for example, energy efficiency opportunities in purchasing new 
equipment or refurbishing or modifying buildings. 

 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.4.1 None.  
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.5.1 None. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

Page 37



 

7.6.1 There are no implications related to Trade Unions arising from this report. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1 The activity outlined in this report contributes to the outcomes of the ward plans by 

supporting organisations to provide key local services which currently receive 
buildings related support in Bradford East .  

 
The creation and devolution of the Community Building Grant to Area Committees 
will establish a more tailored provision and more accountability at a ward level. 

 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.8.1 The activities outlined in this report contribute to priorities within the Bradford East  

Area Committee's Action Plan.  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 8.1 None.   
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Bradford East Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this report. 
 
9.2  Bradford East Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this report, 

with amendments. 
 
9.3    Bradford East Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations outlined 

in this report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Bradford East Area Committee notes the proposed allocation process for 

Community Building Grants.    
 
10.2 Bradford East Area Coordinator is requested to organise meetings of the Area 

Committee’s Grant Advisory Group to consider Community Building Grant 
applications for funding from groups within the Bradford East  Area.   

 
10.3 Bradford East Area Coordinator will bring a further report to a meeting within the 

20

Minutes of the meeting


22

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford East Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 22 November 2018 in 
Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.05 pm
Concluded 9.30 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

BRADFORD 
INDENDENT 
GROUP

H Khan
Salam
Shafiq

R Ahmed
Humphreys
Stubbs
Ward

Sajawal

Councillor  H Khan in the Chair

29.  MINUTES SILENCE

At the commencement of the meeting, a minutes silence was observed as a mark 
of respect for Councillor Ian Greenwood OBE, who had very recently passed 
away.

30.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

At the commencement of the meeting, in the interests of clarity, Councillor Ward 
disclosed an interest in the item in respect of Westfield Lane (minute 34) as he 
lived in close proximity. He advised that he would take no part in the discussion or 
voting thereon.

During the course of the item in respect of Peel Park Lower Play Area (minute 
36), Councillor Sajawal disclosed in the interests of clarity that he was on the 
board of Better Start Bradford.

During the course of the item in respect of the Parks and Green Spaces Annual 
Report (minute 37), Councillor Shafiq disclosed in the interests of clarity that he 
lived in the vicinity of Back Derby Place.  

Action: City Solicitor

31.  MINUTES



23

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2018 be signed as a 
correct record.

ACTION: City Solicitor

32.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

33.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

34.  PETITION - WESTFIELD LANE, BRADFORD

Previous Reference: Minute 9 (2018/19)
 
The Strategic Director, Place presented a report (Document “O”) which gave the 
Committee an update on a petition requesting the closure of Westfield Lane, 
Bradford which had originally been considered on 5 July 2018.

At that time, the Committee had requested that a weekend traffic survey be 
undertaken and an update report be provided. Accordingly, Document “O” 
reminded Members of the original traffic surveys undertaken and provided details 
of further surveys which were carried out over five days in November 2018.

A local resident attended the meeting and expressed some concern about the 
outcome of the surveys, noting that 15% of road users were still travelling at over 
30mph and advising members that, although only one accident was reported, 
there had been at least four incidents of collisions resulting in trauma for those 
involved and for local people who witnessed the incidents or aided those involved. 
He also advised that his property had been damaged by a vehicle;  that he had 
incurred expense as a result and that his neighbour had been similarly affected. 
He considered that local feeling was that a fatality would have to occur before any 
action was taken.

In response, the Principal Engineer, Traffic and Road Safety highlighted the 
information within the report which showed that average speeds were well within 
the limit and that the proportion of drivers exceeding the speed limit was very low. 
Officers concentrated their efforts on collisions where the Police were in 
attendance as their remit was to reduce casualties and injuries to persons rather 
than property. He confirmed that there was no question of waiting for a fatality, 



24

rather that the reduction of collisions was the imperative. He also advised that 
there was extant traffic calming on Westfield Lane which had been in place for 
some time and which was having an effect as speeds were so low and only one 
collision which met the criteria had occurred.

Members then questioned the Principal Engineer in respect of the report, asking:-
 For how long each day was data collected ?
 What was the process for converting the lane to a 20mph zone ?
 Was it reasonable to expect drivers to drive at 20mph without a speed limit 

being imposed ?
 What would be the cost of traffic calming and what was the budget for the 

entire year ? 
 Had traffic calming measures ever been installed where there had been no 

incidence of casualties ?
 If a scheme was prepared for this lane would it have to be considered by 

two Area Committees as it ran through two constituencies ?
 Were there any schools on Westfield Lane ?  
 Would it be possible to prepare a group order for more than one road and 

would that affect the cost of the order ?

In response, the Principal Engineer advised that three surveys had been 
undertaken, each one for a period of several days and in each case, the 
monitoring equipment ran for 24 hours per day over the period in question.

He also stated that the process for instituting a 20mph zone involved the making 
of a legal order, which attracted a cost of approximately £10,000. He stated that 
speeds on this lane were not such that this type of order was considered 
appropriate. He explained that, where drivers maintained speeds in the low 
20mph range, it was practicable to impose a 20mph limit but where speeds were 
a little higher, it would not be possible to achieve the necessary reduction without 
additional calming measures. The cost of extra calming on Westfield Lane would 
be in the region of £40-50,000 and the total budget for this type of work for the 
Area Committee was only £40,000 for the year.

He advised that calming had been installed in areas where there had been no 
casualties but that there had been other factors to consider such as significantly 
higher driving speeds.

If a traffic calming scheme was considered for this location, it would have to be 
put before both relevant Area Committees for decision, but it was pointed out that 
the recommendation was for no action to be taken in respect of this location. It 
was also confirmed that  there were no schools on Westfield Lane.

Members were advised that a group order could be prepared and was a cost 
effective measure, however costs could go up if additional signage was required.

In response to a question from the resident, it was confirmed that any traffic 
regulation order must be publicised and that anyone could object.



25

A member stated that there were a significant number of roads in the area 
covered by the Committee which, in an ideal world, would all benefit from some 
form of calming, however, there was no budget for such an extensive programme. 
He also accepted that local residents were upset but stated that there was no 
easy remedy for people’s decision to drive at speed. He asked the Principal 
Engineer to confirm that none of the three surveys had taken place in half term, 
as had been claimed by a local resident. The Principal Engineer confirmed that all 
three surveys had taken place in term time and had run both in the week and at 
weekends purposely to capture all road user groups.      

Resolved – 

(1) That no further action be taken on the request for additional traffic 
management measures on Westfield Lane.

(2) That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly. 

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

(Regeneration & Environment Overview  &Scrutiny Committee)

35.  PETITION - MILMAN SWING BRIDGE, APPERLEY ROAD, BRADFORD

Previous Reference: Council, 16 October 2018

The Committee was asked to consider (Document “P”), which outlined a petition 
that had been received requesting a traffic light system at Milman Swing Bridge 
on Apperley Road, Bradford.

The report also outlined the response of the Strategic Director, Place to the 
petition. The Principal Engineer, Traffic and Road Safety attended the meeting 
and explained in detail the situation at the bridge, which was very narrow and was 
owned by the Canals and Rivers Trust. The Council was however responsible for 
maintaining the road surface and managing traffic flow. He stated that replacing 
the bridge entirely would be a significant cost to the Trust. He advised that, while 
there had been no incidents on the bridge, traffic flow was high as it was on a 
busy through route. Improvements such as the installation of lights or a separate 
footbridge would be prohibitively costly and previous works to improve signage 
had already taken place so the recommendation was for no further action to be 
taken.

The lead petitioner attended the meeting and spoke in support of the petition, 
arguing that simply to veto any action was not appropriate and did nothing to 
protect pedestrians who were very vulnerable when using the bridge. She 
reported anecdotal evidence of people being brushed by cars when both were on 
the bridge at the same time. She also explained that a significant new 
development of housing was underway near the bridge so traffic would only 



26

increase. She highlighted particularly the problem of trying to cross the bridge 
with children, a pram or in a wheelchair. She concluded by stressing that it was 
not appropriate to simply suggest that drivers must obey the highway code and by 
suggesting an alternative route for drivers which she considered to be more 
suitable.

The Principal Engineer responded by stating that this issue was a matter of 
available resources and that a new bridge would be extremely costly. He did not 
consider it to be suitable to consider closing the road at the moment but it could 
be considered in future alongside the lights scheme at Greengates. 

Members asked the Principal Engineer about the layout of the bridge and road 
and were informed that the bridge crossed over the canal with a road and a 
narrow pavement on either side. The pavement could not be configured to a 
single path of greater width as a buffer was required at either side of the road to 
prevent vehicles striking the bridge.

Members discussed whether an improvement to the bridge could be considered 
once the major road improvements at Greengates were in place and asked that 
this be examined at the appropriate time.

They also asked whether more explicit signage could be used to alert drivers to 
the potential hazard but were informed that there was prescribed wording for road 
signs and any other signs would not be legally permissible.

A member considered that a more emphatic approach to the issue must be taken, 
including robust discussions with the bridge owner. 

The petitioner advised that the road had been closed for a period of eight weeks 
earlier in the year and all traffic had been required to go via Greengates. She 
considered that this had not caused a significant delay for anyone.

Resolved – 

(1) That no action be taken on the request for a traffic signal system on 
Milman Swing Bridge, Apperley Road, Bradford at this point.

(2) That representations be made to the Canals and Rivers Trust to 
attend a future meeting to discuss the issue of Milman Swing Bridge.

(3) That, once the Greengates Junction improvements are complete, this 
issue be revisited and a further report be presented to the Committee 
explaining possible solutions.  

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

(Regeneration & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee)

36.  PETITION - PEEL PARK LOWER PLAY AREA



27

Previous Reference: Council, Minute 21 (2018/19)

The Committee considered (Document “Q”) which outlined a petition that had 
been presented to Council requesting the cessation of the removal of play 
equipment and fencing and a halt to the closure of the lower play area in Peel 
Park.

The report also provided the response of the Strategic Director, Place to the 
petition and members were advised that no works had been undertaken at the 
lower play area since the petition had been received. They were also advised 
that, while the location of the lower play area was problematic, it was recognised 
that a play area was needed and a budget had been set aside to work with the 
park’s trustees to ensure that one was put in place.

Several petitioners attended the meeting and their spokesperson advised 
members that the lower play area had been established many years ago; that the 
friends of Peel Park had recently installed play equipment which had not been 
vandalised and disputed the issue of ground stability as a reason for removing 
play equipment. She also advised that funds could be matched by the Friends 
group and that the group ran a café in the park which was well used and 
generated income. She stressed that the petition was still gathering signatures 
and that the recommendations of this report were factually inaccurate. She 
concluded by stressing that the lower play area was popular with families and 
should be retained.

Another petitioner also addressed the meeting and advised that funding streams 
were available to be spent in the park, which she reminded the Committee was 
the biggest in the District. She urged members to take up the support being 
offered and make Peel Park an exemplar park for the twenty first century.

A member stated that there was no dispute about the facilities that were needed 
in the park, rather that the question was the siting of those facilities.

Members were advised that discussions were already underway with Better Start 
Bradford and Active Bradford and that officers were keen to work with the Friends 
of Peel Park to find an holistic solution. 

A member stated that he would oppose the play equipment being in a single 
location and would prefer two play areas. Officers confirmed that the same 
message had come through feedback from the Friends group and that there was 
sufficient funding to maintain two play areas.

Resolved – 

(1) That officers work with the local community and the park’s friends of 
group to identify suitable and sustainable sites within the park for 
two fixed play areas for all age groups and ensure local user buy in to 
the scheme to foster a sense of local ownership and the inherent 



28

benefits this can bring.

(2) That officers be requested to work with the Friends of Peel Park to 
investigate additional funding streams. 

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

(Regeneration & Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

37.  PARKS AND GREEN SPACES SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT

Document “R” was the annual report of the Strategic Director, Place for the 
devolved Parks and Green Spaces Service which reviewed activity during the 
past year and also considered the significant issues and proposed management 
structural changes that would have an effect over the coming twelve months with 
options where available for future service delivery, investment and savings. 

Members questioned the Assistant Director, Neighbourhoods and Communities 
about the report, asking:-

 Whether the proposed merger would mean an end to distinct teams?
 Whether the recent instance of travellers pitching up in the area had had 

an effect on the budget?
 How were trees monitored and their condition maintained?
 What were the plans for Bradford Moor Park and had any attempt been 

made to establish a “Friends of” group for the park?
 What were the plans for Back Derby Place play area?

In response, they were advised that the proposed merger would mean that teams 
would work across all areas in a more integrated manner; that the recent stay by 
a traveller group had not impinged on the budget to any significant degree and 
that the Trees and Woodland Section was responsible for maintenance of the 
District’s trees and took action to remove only dangerous, diseased or dying 
trees.

In respect of Bradford Moor Park, members were advised that the park had been 
in decline over a number of years but that officers were actively seeking options 
to reverse that, such as offering pleasure boating or similar activities to encourage 
greater use of the park. Efforts had previously been made to establish a “Friends 
of” group but there had been little interest.  

In relation to Back Derby Place, officers undertook to provide a written response 
to the member question. 

 Resolved – 

That Bradford East Area Committee notes the content of Document “R” and 
welcomes the planned merger of the Cleansing Service. 



29

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

(Regeneration & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee)

38.  ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY BUILDING GRANTS

The Strategic Director, Place presented a report (Document “S”) which set out 
the Community Building Grants allocation process. Such grants were for 
Voluntary and Community Sector organisations to support them in meeting their 
associated building related costs. Members were advised that funding was 
available for the next two years but at a much reduced level and that the principle 
behind the funding was to enable groups to become more self sustaining.

A member expressed serious concern that groups were being given less funding 
but being asked to do more each year. He criticised the late notice given about 
funding which meant groups hoping for support did not know until very late in the 
process whether it would be forthcoming and expressed concern that groups 
which expressed an interest in the funding were not advised that this did, in fact, 
constitute making a bid.

In response, officers stated that they were also not advised about available 
funding until very late in the process so could not inform groups earlier. They 
undertook to make the bidding process clearer to groups.

The member then asked whether all groups in the area could apply, or if groups 
which had previously been successful in their bid had priority. He also asked if 
information would be available about the previous success of groups in becoming 
self sustaining. He was advised that the Area Committee could decide whether 
any group could apply and that information about groups would be provided to the 
Grants Advisory Group. Officers also explained how groups were informed about 
the grants and how they were publicised. 

 Resolved – 

(1) That Bradford East Area Committee notes the proposed allocation 
process for Community Building Grants but notes also the tight 
timescales and proposed that this be addressed in future years to 
give community groups fair chance of funding applications.

(2) That the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator be requested to organise 
meetings of the Area Committee’s Grant Advisory Group to consider 
Community Building Grant Applications for funding from groups 
within the Bradford East Area.

(3) That the Bradford East Area Co-ordinator bring a further report to a 
meeting within the 2018-19 municipal year, with recommendations for 
the Grant Advisory Group on how the allocate the Community 
Building Grants funds available.



30

(4) That the allocation process be open to any eligible group in the 
Bradford East Area.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

39.  STREET CLEANSING SERVICES, ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT AND 
COUNCIL WARDEN SERVICES

The Area Co-ordinator presented Document “T” which was the annual report on 
street cleansing, environmental enforcement and council wardens. The report 
also provided information about the merger of the parks Service into 
Neighbourhood and Customer Services.

In response to a query about tables in the report and their accuracy, she 
undertook to update members as soon as possible. 

Members raised various questions in relation to fly tipping and were informed that 
the proposed merger would build in resilience to the service to deal with issues 
such as fly tipping much better. Enforcement officers and wardens would work 
together and with local businesses to reduce littering. A member recalled that the 
scheme to reduce littering on Manchester Road had been very successful and 
asked that the process for dealing with fly tipping be streamlined to make it 
quicker to deal with. Members were reminded that fly tipping was a criminal 
offence and that time was needed to produce the high level of evidence required 
by the court.

In response to a question about warden roles, members were advised that 32 
wardens would become civil enforcement officers focussing on parking 
enforcement, the remaining 41 would be split across the five area offices which 
would mean a reduction of two in Bradford East but that was mitigated as they 
would no longer be dealing with parking.

Members highlighted their concerns about fly tipping and littering and considered 
that residents should be encouraged to take the lead on ensuring their streets 
were kept clean and tidy. They also highlighted the problems caused in the area 
by parking on yellow lines. A member reported a successful resident scheme in 
his ward whereby carrier bags were hung on garden fences for youngsters to put 
their litter into on the way home from school.

A member asked how long civil enforcement officers patrolled for and was 
advised that they worked from 0730 to 2100.  

Resolved – 



31

(1) That Bradford Area Committee notes and welcomes the information 
in Document “T”.

(2) That a further report is presented in 2019 outlining a new operational 
model based on constituency working.

ACTION: Area Co-ordinator
 
(Corporate/Regeneration & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committees)

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford East Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


